
Thursday March 7 2024 4:12 PM

Codebook

2021 TAS - Immigration Series 
Sensitive Data File

 13

Number of Variables 



2021 TAS - Immigration Series Sensitive Data File

Page 2 of 5

TA210001   "RELEASE NUMBER"                                      NUM(1.0)

TA210002   "2021 TAS INTERVIEW (ID) NUMBER"                      NUM(5.0)

TA210003   "2021 PSID FAMILY IW (ID) NUMBER"                     NUM(5.0)

TA210004   "2021 INDIVIDUAL SEQUENCE NUMBER"                     NUM(2.0)

TA212304   "IMM13 WTR A USA CITIZEN"                             NUM(1.0)

Release Number

2021 TAS Interview Number

2021 PSID Family Interview Number

2021 PSID Sequence Number

IMM13.  Are you a citizen of the United States? (Please remember that all responses are 
kept confidential.)

1

1 - 2,367

1 - 9,244

1 - 20

51 - 59

1

5

9

0

Release number 1, March 2024

TAS interview number

PSID interview number

Individuals in the family at the time of the 2021 PSID 
interview

Individuals in institutions at the time of the 2021 PSID 
interview

Yes

No

DK; NA; refused

Inap.:  TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R
born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5)

The values for this variable represent the 2021 Transition to Adulthood interview number. 
The case count for 2021 is 2362.  Values for this variable may not be contiguous.

The values for this variable represent the 2021 PSID Family interview number.  The full 
PSID case count for 2021 is 9,207.  Values for this variable may not be contiguous.

This variable provides a means of identifying an individual's status with regard to the 
PSID family unit at the time of the 2021 PSID interview.

2,362

2,362

2,362

2,166

196

0

0

-

0

100.00

100.00

100.00

91.70

8.30

.00

.00

-

.00

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



2021 TAS - Immigration Series Sensitive Data File

Page 3 of 5

TA212305   "IMM13YR YEAR BECAME US CITIZEN"                      NUM(4.0)

TA212306   "IMM14 WTR HAVE GREEN CARD"                           NUM(1.0)

TA212307   "IMM14YR YEAR GET GREEN CARD"                         NUM(4.0)

TA212308   "IMM15 WTR ASYLUM/REFUGEE/TEMP"                       NUM(1.0)

IMM13YR. In what year did you become a citizen of the United States?

IMM14. Do you currently have a Permanent Residence Card, also known as a Green Card?

IMM14YR. In what year did [you / he / she] get a Permanent Residence Card (Green Card?)

IMM15. Have you been granted asylum, refugee status, or temporary protected immigrant 
status (TPS)?

1,901 - 2,022

9,999

0

1

5

9

0

1,901 - 2,022

9,999

0

1

5

9

0

Actual year

DK; NA; refused

Inap.:  TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R
born in US territory or in US/DC
(TA212303=3 or 5); R is not a US citizen (TA212304=5); 
DK, NA, or RF if R a US citizen (TA212304=9)

Yes

No

DK; NA; refused

Inap.:  TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R
born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5); R is 
a US citizen (TA212304=1);

Actual year

DK; NA; refused

Inap.:  TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R
born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5); R is 
a US citizen (TA212304=1); R does not have a green card 
(TA212306=5); DK, NA, or RF whether R has a green card 
(TA212306=9)

Yes

No

DK; NA; refused

Inap.:  TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R
born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5); R is 
a US citizen (TA212304=1);

0

-

0

0

0

-

0

0

0

0

0

0

-

0

.00

-

.00

.00

.00

-

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

-

.00

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



2021 TAS - Immigration Series Sensitive Data File

Page 4 of 5

TA212309   "IMM15YR YEAR ASYLUM/REFUGEE/TEMP"                    NUM(4.0)

TA212310   "IMM16 WTR TOURIST/STUDENT/WORK VISA"                 NUM(1.0)

TA212311   "IMM17 WTR VISA STILL VALID"                          NUM(1.0)

TA212312   "IMMSTATUS"                                           NUM(1.0)

IMM15YR. In what year were you granted asylum, refugee status, or temporary protected 
immigrant status (TPS))?

IMM16. Did you come to the United States with a tourist visa, a student visa, a work visa 
or permit, or another document which permits you to stay in the United States for a 
limited time?

IMM17. Is this visa or document still valid?

IMMSTATUS. R immigration status: Generated variable from questions IMM13 - IMM17

1,901 - 2,022

9,999

0

1

5

9

0

1

5

9

0

1

Actual year

DK; NA; refused

Inap.:  TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R
born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5); R is 
a US citizen (TA212304=1); R has not been granted asylum,
refugee status or temporary protected immigrant status 
(TA212308=5); DK, NA, or RF whether R has been granted 
asylum, refugee status or temporary protected immigrant 
status (TA212308=9);

Yes

No

DK; NA; refused

Inap.:  TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R
born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5); R is 
a US citizen (TA212304=1); R has a green card 
(TA212306=1); R has been granted asylum (TA212308=1)

Yes

No

DK; NA; refused

Inap.:  TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R
born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5); R is 
a US citizen (TA212304=1); R has a green card 
(TA212306=1); R has been granted asylum (TA212308=1); R 
does not have a visa (TA212310=5); DK, NA, or RF if R has
a visa (TA212310=9)

US citizen

0

-

0

0

0

-

0

0

0

-

0

0

.00

-

.00

.00

.00

-

.00

.00

.00

-

.00

.00

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



2021 TAS - Immigration Series Sensitive Data File

Page 5 of 5

2

3

4

5

6

9

0

Permanent Resident (Green Card holder)

Refugee/Granted Asylum or TPS (Temporary Protected 
Immigrant Status)

Tourist/Student/Work Visa holder (with valid visa)

Tourist/Student/Work Visa holder (visa expired)

Undocumented immigrant

Immigrant Status unknown

Inap.:  TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R
born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5);

0

0

0

0

-

0

0

.00

.00

.00

.00

-

.00

.00


	TA2021
	TA210001   "RELEASE NUMBER"
	TA210002   "2021 TAS INTERVIEW (ID) NUMBER"
	TA210003   "2021 PSID FAMILY IW (ID) NUMBER"
	TA210004   "2021 INDIVIDUAL SEQUENCE NUMBER"
	TA212304   "IMM13 WTR A USA CITIZEN"
	TA212305   "IMM13YR YEAR BECAME US CITIZEN"
	TA212306   "IMM14 WTR HAVE GREEN CARD"
	TA212307   "IMM14YR YEAR GET GREEN CARD"
	TA212308   "IMM15 WTR ASYLUM/REFUGEE/TEMP"
	TA212309   "IMM15YR YEAR ASYLUM/REFUGEE/TEMP"
	TA212310   "IMM16 WTR TOURIST/STUDENT/WORK VISA"
	TA212311   "IMM17 WTR VISA STILL VALID"
	TA212312   "IMMSTATUS"


