2021 TAS - Immigration Series Sensitive Data File

Codebook

Number of Variables

Thursday March 7 2024 4:12 PM

TA210001 Release Nu		NUMBER"		NUM(1.0)
Count		Value/Range	Code Value/Range Te	ext
2,362	100.00		Release number 1, 1	
TA210002 2021 TAS I		S INTERVIEW (Number	ID) NUMBER"	NUM(5.0)
				nsition to Adulthood interview number. ariable may not be contiguous.
Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Te	ext
2,362	100.00	1 - 2,367	TAS interview number	er
2021 PSID The values	Family In		r resent the 2021 PSII	NUM(5.0) D Family interview number. The full variable may not be contiguous.
Count			Code Value/Range Te	
2,362	100.00	1 - 9,244	PSID interview num	ber
TA210004 2021 PSID		DIVIDUAL SEQU Number	ENCE NUMBER"	NUM(2.0)
			f identifying an ind the 2021 PSID interv	dividual's status with regard to the view.
<u>Count</u> 2,166	% 91.70		Code Value/Range Te Individuals in the interview	ext family at the time of the 2021 PSID

196 8.30 51 - 59 Individuals in institutions at the time of the 2021 PSID interview

NUM(1.0)

TA212304 "IMM13 WTR A USA CITIZEN"

IMM13. Are you a citizen of the United States? (Please remember that all responses are kept confidential.)

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
0	.00	1	Yes
0	.00	5	No
-	-	9	DK; NA; refused
0	.00	0	Inap.: TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5)

TA212305 "IMM13YR YEAR BECAME US CITIZEN"

NUM(4.0)

NUM(1.0)

NUM(4.0)

IMM13YR. In what year did you become a citizen of the United States?

Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
0	.00	1,901 - 2,022	Actual year
-	_	9,999	DK; NA; refused
0	.00	0	<pre>Inap.: TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5); R is not a US citizen (TA212304=5); DK, NA, or RF if R a US citizen (TA212304=9)</pre>

TA212306 "IMM14 WTR HAVE GREEN CARD"

IMM14. Do you currently have a Permanent Residence Card, also known as a Green Card?

Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
0	.00	1	Yes
0	.00	5	No
-	_	9	DK; NA; refused
0	.00	0	<pre>Inap.: TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5); R is a US citizen (TA212304=1);</pre>

TA212307 "IMM14YR YEAR GET GREEN CARD"

IMM14YR. In what year did [you / he / she] get a Permanent Residence Card (Green Card?)

Count	010	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
0	.00	1,901 - 2,022	Actual year
0	.00	9,999	DK; NA; refused
0	.00	0	<pre>Inap.: TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5); R is a US citizen (TA212304=1); R does not have a green card (TA212306=5); DK, NA, or RF whether R has a green card (TA212306=9)</pre>

TA212308 "IMM15 WTR ASYLUM/REFUGEE/TEMP"

NUM(1.0)

IMM15. Have you been granted asylum, refugee status, or temporary protected immigrant status (TPS)?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
0	.00	1	Yes
0	.00	5	No
-	-	9	DK; NA; refused
0	.00	0	<pre>Inap.: TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5); R is a US citizen (TA212304=1);</pre>

NUM(4.0)

NUM(1.0)

TA212309 "IMM15YR YEAR ASYLUM/REFUGEE/TEMP"

IMM15YR. In what year were you granted asylum, refugee status, or temporary protected immigrant status (TPS))?

Count	010	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
0	.00	1,901 - 2,022	Actual year
-	-	9,999	DK; NA; refused
0	.00	0	<pre>Inap.: TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5); R is a US citizen (TA212304=1); R has not been granted asylum, refugee status or temporary protected immigrant status (TA212308=5); DK, NA, or RF whether R has been granted asylum, refugee status or temporary protected immigrant status (TA212308=9);</pre>

TA212310"IMM16 WTR TOURIST/STUDENT/WORK VISA"NUM(1.0)IMM16. Did you come to the United States with a tourist visa, a student visa, a work visa
or permit, or another document which permits you to stay in the United States for a
limited time?

Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
0	.00	1	Yes
0	.00	5	No
-	-	9	DK; NA; refused
0	.00	0	<pre>Inap.: TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5); R is a US citizen (TA212304=1); R has a green card (TA212306=1); R has been granted asylum (TA212308=1)</pre>

TA212311 "IMM17 WTR VISA STILL VALID"

IMM17. Is this visa or document still valid?

Count		Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
0	.00	1	Yes
0	.00	5	No
-	-	9	DK; NA; refused
0	.00	0	<pre>Inap.: TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5); R is a US citizen (TA212304=1); R has a green card (TA212306=1); R has been granted asylum (TA212308=1); R does not have a visa (TA212310=5); DK, NA, or RF if R has a visa (TA212310=9)</pre>
ሞ ል 21 231 2	"TMMSTA	ייזא	NITM (1 0)

TAZIZJIZ	"IMMS17	ATUS"	NOM(1.0)
IMMSTATUS.	R immig	gration status:	Generated variable from questions IMM13 - IMM17
Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
0	.00	1	US citizen

0	.00	2	Permanent Resident (Green Card holder)
0	.00	3	Refugee/Granted Asylum or TPS (Temporary Protected Immigrant Status)
0	.00	4	Tourist/Student/Work Visa holder (with valid visa)
0	.00	5	Tourist/Student/Work Visa holder (visa expired)
-	-	6	Undocumented immigrant
0	.00	9	Immigrant Status unknown
0	.00	0	<pre>Inap.: TAS Sample: R Born in US State/DC (TA212272=5); R born in US territory or in US/DC (TA212303=3 or 5);</pre>